

Informazione Regolamentata n. 1967-15-2019

Data/Ora Ricezione 05 Marzo 2019 15:47:47

**MTA** 

Societa' : doBank SpA

Identificativo : 114650

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : DOBANKN02 - Fabio Ruffini

Tipologia : REGEM; 3.1

Data/Ora Ricezione : 05 Marzo 2019 15:47:47

Data/Ora Inizio : 05 Marzo 2019 15:47:48

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : Press Release Shareholders'Meeting

March 5, 2019

## Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.



## PRESS RELEASE SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING OF MARCH 5 2019

Rome, 5 March 2019 – The Shareholders' Meeting of doBank S.p.A. ("DoBank") met today and in ordinary and extraordinary session, in single call, and approved all the items on the agenda:

In the ordinary session, the Shareholders' Meeting, with 97,02% of those present voting in favor, appointed Avv. Villa Marella Idi Maria Board Member, co-opted by the Board Of Directors on 25 January 2019, with the expiry of the mandate in line with that of the Directors in office and, therefore, until the approval of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

In the extraordinary session, the Shareholders' Meeting, with 99,99% of those present voting in favor, amended Articles 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 23 and 24 of the Articles of Association, and authorized the Company to dispose of any treasury shares purchased under Article 2437 – quater of the Civil Code.

The registration of the Shareholders' Meeting resolution approving the amendments to the Articles of Association in the Register of Companies is subject, in accordance with the law, to the issue of the provision by the European Central Bank, following the request for revocation of the banking license and removal the Company from the Register of Banks and Banking groups.

The new wording of article 4 of the Articles of Association of the Company entails a substantial change in the corporate purpose of the issuer, determining, with the registration in the Register of Companies, the right of withdrawal for ordinary Shareholders who did not take part in the adoption of the resolution, pursuant to article 2437, paragraph 1, lett. a) of the Civil Code.

The information relating to the terms and conditions of the exercise of the Right of Withdrawal, including the date of registration of the resolution in the Register of Companies, as well as the consequent settlement procedure, will be disclosed by the Company in compliance with current legislation, with published communications on the Company's website www.dobank.com, in the section "Governance - Shareholders' Meeting" (https://www.dobank.com/en/governance/shareholders-meeting) and on "eMarket Storage", managed by Spafid Connect S.p.A. and available on the website www.emarketstorage.com, and, as an exctract, in the newspaper MF / Milano Finanza



The minutes of the Shareholders' Meeting of doBank S.p.A. it will be made available to the public in the manner and within the deadlines set by the current legislation.

\*\*\*

## doBank S.p.A.

doBank, listed on the Electronic Stock Market (Mercato Telematico Azionario) organised and operated by Borsa Italiana S.p.A. since July 2017, is a leader in Italy in the business of managing primarily non-performing loans. With more than 18 years of experience in the sector, the Group is a long-standing partner of leading financial institutions and national and international investors. It had a portfolio of assets under management of €77 billion (in terms of gross book value) at December 31, 2017. Managing all phases of the loan lifecycle with an advanced operational approach and the highest servicer ratings in Europe, in 2017 the Group had gross revenues of about €213.0 million, with an EBITDA margin of 33% and strong cash generation.

## **Contact info**

Image BuildingInvestor RelationsdoBank S.p.A.doBank S.p.A.Simona Raffaelli – Emilia PezziniFabio Ruffinidobank@imagebuilding.it06 47979154

Fine Comunicato n	.1967-15
-------------------	----------

Numero di Pagine: 4